Foxfire Utility Company for Stone County, MO

WATER DIVISION

	Sheet No.
Title Page Index Map of Stone County Service Area Legal Description of Stone County Service Area Schedule of Rates for Stone County Service Area Schedule of Service Charges	W 1 W 2 WM 1 WL 1-2 WR 1 WSC 1
<u>Rule No.</u>	
 A. Applicability of Rules Definitions General Rules and Regulations Company Employees and Customer Relations Applications for Service Inside piping and Customer Service Lines Improper or Excessive Use Discontinuance of Service by Company Discontinuance of Service by Customer's Request Interruption in Service Bills for Service Bill Adjustments Based on Meter Tests Extension of Water System 	WRR A WRR 1-6 WRR 7-8 WRR 9 WRR 10-11 WRR 12-15 WRR 16-17 WRR 18-21 WRR 22 WRR 22 WRR 23 WRR 24-29 WRR 30-34 WRR 35 WRR 36-37 WRR 38-46
Exhibits	
A. Extension Agreement (Individual)B. Extension Agreement (Developer)	WE 1-10 WE 11-18

* Indicates new rate or text

+ Indicates change

Issued: February 11, 2016

Garah F. Helms, President Foxfire Utility Company 3478 Smyrna Road Rogersville, MO 65742

P.S.C. MO. NO. 1 1st Revised Sheet No. WM2 Cancelling Original Sheet No. WM2

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Issued: February 11, 2016

Garah F. Helms, President Foxfire Utility Company 3478 Smyrna Road Rogersville, MO 65742

P.S.C. MO. NO. 1 1st Revised Sheet No. WL3 Cancelling Original Sheet No. WL3

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Issued: February 11, 2016

Garah F. Helms, President Foxfire Utility Company 3478 Smyrna Road Rogersville, MO 65742

P.S.C. MO. NO. 1 2nd Revised Sheet No. WR 2 Cancelling 1st Revised Sheet No. WR 2

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Issued: February 11, 2016

Garah F. Helms, President Foxfire Utility Company 3478 Smyrna Road Rogersville, MO 65742

P.S.C. MO. NO. 1 1st Revised Sheet No. WR 2.1 Cancelling Original Sheet No. WR 2.1

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Issued: February 11, 2016

Garah F. Helms, President Foxfire Utility Company 3478 Smyrna Road Rogersville, MO 65742

P.S.C. MO. NO. 1 1st Revised Sheet No. WRR A Cancelling Original Sheet No. WRR A

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Issued: February 11, 2016

Garah F. Helms, President Foxfire Utility Company 3478 Smyrna Road Rogersville, MO 65742

P.S.C. MO. NO. 1 3rd Revised Sheet No. WSC 1 Cancelling 2nd Revised Sheet No. WSC 1

Schedule of Service Charges - Stone County*

Application: The following water service charges are in effect for customers of Foxfire Utility Company in all Missouri Service Areas.

Meter Test Charge – per Rule 12 of this Tariff	\$ 35.00
Connection Fee (for metered service)	\$400.00
Connection Fee (for un-metered service)	\$250.00
Turn-on Charge – Regular Hours [8:00 am-5:00 pm, Monday – Friday, non-Holiday]	\$ 25.00
Turn-on Charge – After Regular Hours [all other hours not included in Regular Hours charge above]	\$ 35.00

* indicates new rate or text

+ indicates change

Issued: February 11, 2016

Garah F. Helms, President Foxfire Utility Company 3478 Smyrna Road Rogersville, MO 65742

Rules Governing Rendering of Water Service – Stone County*

<u>Rule 10</u> <u>Bills for Service</u> (continued)

- (m) After a Customer has paid proper and undisputed utility bills by the due dates, for a period not to exceed one (1) year, credit shall be established or re-established, and the deposit and any interest due shall be refunded. The Company may withhold full refund of the deposit pending resolution of a disputed matter.
- (n) The Company shall give a receipt for deposits received, but shall also keep accurate records of deposits, including customer name, service address, amounts, interest, attempts to refund and dates of every activity regarding the deposit.
- (o) All billing matters shall be handled in accordance with the Missouri Public Service Commission's Utility Billing Practices, 4 CSR 240-13.
- (p) The owner of a rented or leased premises served with water service by the Company will be ultimately responsible for payment of all charges incurred by their tenant(s) related to water service provided. The owner will be responsible provided the Company has made reasonable and timely efforts to collect monies due from the renter or lessee⁺. All notices of delinquent bills or disconnection shall also be sent to the owner of the property (or his agent if requested by the owner).

* indicates new rate or text

+ indicates change

Issued: February 11, 2016

Garah F. Helms, President Foxfire Utility Company 3478 Smyrna Road Rogersville, MO 65742